

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DEMOCRAT AND REPUBLICAN
ELECTION PROFESSIONALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
MARK F. "THOR" HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LATHROP & GAGE L.C.
10 South Broadway, Suite 1300
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1708
(314) 613-2500

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Has Repeatedly Held that States Have a Compelling Interest in Protecting the Integrity of the Election Process, and Must Be Accorded Flexibility To Accomplish that Critical Objective.....	6
II. Documented Instances of Vote Fraud Confirm the States’ Interest in Implementing Reasonable Non-Discriminatory Preventative Measures.....	10
A. Voter Registration Fraud Occurs.....	11
B. Vote Fraud at the Polling Place Occurs ...	16
III. Photo ID Requirements Enjoy Broad Bi-Partisan Support.....	25
A. The Bi-Partisan Carter-Baker Commission Recommended a Photo ID Requirement Stricter than Indiana’s ...	25
B. Photo ID Requirements Are Broadly Supported by Voters Themselves.....	29
C. At Least Seven States Require Some Form of Photo ID	30
D. Numerous Other Countries Require Some Form of Photo ID	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Requiring Photo ID Increases Public Confidence, and Increased Public Confidence Increases Participation.....	34
V. Clear and Uniform Photo ID Requirements Facilitate Expeditious, Consistent Processing of Voters at the Polls.....	36
VI. There Is no Evidence Indiana’s Photo ID Requirement Disenfranchises Lawful Voters....	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	7
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough (The Ku-Klux Cases)</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	7
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2nd Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich. 1, 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007)	31
<i>Mason v. Missouri</i> , 179 U.S. 328 (1900)	11
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	34
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	10, 20
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004)	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5, 8, 30, 31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8
<i>State of Ohio v. Chad Staton</i> , No. 04-CR009020 (Defiance County, Ohio Oct. 22, 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bain Knight</i> , No. 04-CR-14047 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , No. 04-CR-14048 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Chaudhary, a/k/a Usman Ali</i> , No. 04-CR-00059 (N.D. Fla.).....	13
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	7
<i>United States v. Exavier</i> , No. 04-CR-60161 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Francois</i> , No. 04-CR-20488 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , No. 04-CR-00401 (W.D. Mo.).....	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 05-CR-00257 (W.D. Mo.).....	22
<i>United States v. Lloyd Palmer</i> , No. 04-CR- 60159 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Lubin</i> , No. 04-CR-60163 (S.D. Fla.).....	13
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 05-CR-00258 (W.D. Mo.).....	22
<i>United States v. McKenzie</i> , No. 04-CR-60160 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Mohsin Ali</i> , No. 4-05-CR-47 (N.D. Fla.).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , No. 04-CR-60165 (S.D. Fla.).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 04-CR-80103 (S.D. Fla.).....	13
<i>United States v. Prude</i> , 489 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Scherzer</i> , No. 04-CR-00401 (W.D. Mo.).....	22
<i>United States v. Shivdayal</i> , No. 04-CR-60164 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Sweeting</i> , No. 04-CR-20489 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Torres-Perez</i> , No. 04-CR-14046 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , No. 03-CR-20233 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>United States v. Velrine Palmer</i> , No. 04-CR-60162 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	31

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(ii)	27
42 U.S.C. § 15484 (2006)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B, 119 Stat. 231, 302 (to be codified in scattered sections of 8 and 49 U.S.C. § 30301)	28
Help America Vote Act (“HAVA”), Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (codified in scattered sections of 2, 5, 10, 36, and 42 U.S.C. § 15481)	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1	38
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)	38
 REGULATIONS	
140 Ind. Admin. Code 7-4-1 (2006)	14
140 Ind. Admin. Code 7-4-2 (2006)	14
140 Ind. Admin. Code 7-4-3 (2006)	14
 CONGRESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
148 Cong. Rec. S2527 (2002)	26
148 Cong. Rec. S10488 (2002)	26
148 Cong. Rec. S10489 (2002)	14
Hearing before the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights (Oct. 13, 2006)	17
Hearing before the U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n (Dec. 7, 2006)	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearing on H.R. 3295 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2001), available at 2001 WL 1552086 (F.D.C.H.).....	26
H.R. 105-416, 105th Cong. (1998).....	12
<i>Preliminary Findings of Joint Task Force Investigating Possible Election Fraud</i> , DEPT. OF JUSTICE, May 10, 2005.....	24
Remarks by President at Signing of H.R. 3295, The Help America Vote Act of 2002, October 29, 2002, 2002 WL 31415995 (White House).....	26
U.S. Department of Justice, Letter to Sen. Bond, Feb. 26, 2002, at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/hava/bond_ltr.htm	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Alvarez, Delia Bailey, Jonathan N. Katz, <i>The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout</i> , CAL. INST. OF TECH., Soc. Science Working Paper 1267 (Oct. 2007)	39
Randal C. Archibald, <i>Arizona Ballot Could Become Lottery Ticket</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 17, 2006, at A1.....	13
Bruce Ashton, <i>Dead Man Voting</i> , THE RIVERFRONT TIMES, Apr. 4, 2002	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Michael Barone, Web Blog, <i>Message to the Secretaries of State: 1679 and 2006</i> , U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT, Feb. 6, 2006 at http://www.usnews.com/blogs/barone/2006/2/6/message-to-the-secretaries-of-state-1679-and-2006.html	30
Greg Borowski, <i>Inquiry Finds Evidence of Fraud in Election: Cast ballots outnumber voters by 4,609</i> , MILWAUKEE JOUR. SENT., May 11, 2005, at 1A.....	24
Russ Buettner, <i>Exposed: Scandal of Double Voters</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Aug. 22, 2004, at 4.....	15, 22
Tracy Campbell, DELIVER THE VOTE: A HISTORY OF ELECTION FRAUD, AN AMERICAN POLITICAL TRADITION – 1742-2004 (2005)	17, 18
Jimmy Carter, TURNING POINT (1995).....	17
Lisa M. Collins, <i>In Michigan Even the Dead Vote</i> , DETROIT NEWS, Feb. 26, 2006, at 1A ...	12, 15, 22
Commission on Federal Election Reform, Final Report, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> at 49 (Sept. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
David DeCamp, <i>Double Voting Being Investigated</i> , FLA. TIMES-UNION, Jan. 25, 2005, at B-1	23
<i>Developments in the Law: Voting and Democracy</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 1127 (2005).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geoff Dougherty, <i>Dead Voters on Rolls, Other Glitches Found in 6 Key States</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Dec. 4, 2004, at C13.....	15
Editorial, <i>Miserable Tradition</i> , ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH, Dec. 11, 2000, at B2.....	20
Keith Erwin, <i>Potential Fraud Feared In Drive To Sign Up Voters</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Feb. 23, 2007, at B1	11
Keith Erwin, <i>Three Plead Guilty in Fake Voter Scheme</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Oct. 30, 2007, at B5	12
Keith Erwin, <i>Woman Registers Her Dog to Vote; Prosecutors Growl</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, June 22, 2007, at B1	14
<i>The Florida Election Debacle: Can it Happen in Missouri?</i> , JOUR. OF THE MISSOURI BAR, Nov.-Dec. 2001, at 294-30.....	21
John Fund, OpinionJournal, <i>How to Run a Clean Election, What Mexico can teach the United States</i> , WALL STREET JOUR., July 10, 2006, at http://www.opinionjournal.com/diary/?id=110008630	34
John Fund, STEALING ELECTIONS: HOW VOTER FRAUD THREATENS OUR DEMOCRACY (2004).....	17
John Fund, WALL STREET JOUR., OpinionJournal, May 21, 2006 at http://www.opinionjournal.com/diary/?id=110008411	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan Greene & Karen E. Crummy, <i>Voter Fraud Probed in State Double Dippers</i> , DENVER POST, Mar. 24, 2005, at A-01	23
Andrew Gumbel, STEAL THIS VOTE: DIRTY ELECTIONS AND THE ROTTEN HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (2005).....	17, 18
Mark F. (Thor) Hearne II, <i>The Missouri Voter's Protection Act – Real Election Reform for All Missouri Voters</i> , ST. LOUIS LAWYER (June 2006)	20
Scott Hiaasen, Dave Davis and Julie Carr Smyth, <i>Voters Double-Dip in Ohio, Fla.</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Oct. 31, 2004.....	15
<i>Lawsuit Off Base In Challenging Voter ID Rules</i> , ARIZ. DAILY STAR, May 15, 2006, at A6	30
John R. Lott, Jr. & Maxim C. Lott, <i>Look South: Americans could learn from Mexican elections</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW ON-LINE, July 6, 2006, at http://article.nationalreview.com	33
Jim Ludwick, <i>Critics: Mail-in Voters Should Show ID, Too</i> , ALBUQUERQUE JOUR., Sept. 12, 2005, at A1.....	29
<i>Man Arrested After Voter Forms Turned in For Mary Poppins, Michael Jordan, Ohio Officials Say</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, Oct. 19, 2004	14
Dan McKay, <i>Voter Picture ID Has Wide Support</i> , ALBUQUERQUE JOUR., Aug. 24, 2005, at A1.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey Milyo, TRUMAN INST. OF PUB. POLICY, Report No. 10-2007, <i>The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis</i> (Nov. 2007), available at http://truman.missouri.edu/uploads/Publications/Report%2010-2007.pdf	38
<i>Missouri’s Most Important Politician, 1999-2000</i> OFFICIAL STATE MANUAL	20
Doug Moore, <i>Auditor Criticizes Election Board</i> , ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, May 26, 2004, at C4.....	15
NBC/WALL-STREET JOUR. SURVEY, available at http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/documents/poll20060426.pdf	29
<i>New ID Rule Passes Test</i> , ALBUQUERQUE JOUR., Nov. 16, 2005, at B1	30
Richard A. Posner, BREAKING THE DEADLOCK: THE 2000 ELECTION, THE CONSTITUTION, AND THE COURTS (2001)	18
<i>Questions Abound in Voter Push</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR, Oct. 12, 2006, at B1	12
Greg Reeves, <i>One Person, One Vote? Not Always</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR, Sept. 5, 2004, at A1.....	22
Report by Secretary of State Matt Blunt, <i>Mandate for Reform: Election Turmoil in St. Louis</i> (July 2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Report by Secretary of State Rebecca McDowell Cook, <i>Analysis and General Recommendation Report Regarding the November, 2000 General Election in the City of St. Louis</i> 8-9 (Jan. 4, 2001).....	21
<i>Requirements for Voter Identification, Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures</i> (Feb. 1, 2007) at http://www.ncsl.org/programs/legismgt/elect/taskfc/VoterIDReq.htm	30
John M. Schaff, Utah Auditor General, to John L. Valentine, Utah State Senate President (Feb. 8, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://le.utah.gov/audit/05_01ilr.pdf	13
Steve Schultze, <i>No Vote Fraud Plot Found</i> , MILWAUKEE JOUR.-SENT., Dec. 6, 2005, at A1	24
<i>Settlement & Compliance Agreement</i> (July 27, 2007) <i>available at</i> http://www.metrokc.gov/proatty/news/2007/Settlement%20and%20Compliance%20Agreement.pdf	14
Brad Shannon, <i>Fraud Alleged in 2004 Washington Voter-Registration Drive</i> , THE OLYMPIAN, June 23, 2007, at 1C	11
Amy Sherman, <i>Double-Voters’ Names Going to Prosecutors</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Nov. 14, 2004, at 5B	23
Stephanie Simon, <i>In St. Louis, Dead Are Causing Lively Debate with Their Votes</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, February 28, 2001, at A1	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, Office of Policy and Planning, <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: 1990 to 2000</i> , at 15, Table 1 (Jan. 2003), available at http://www.uscis.gov/graphics/shared/aboutus/statistics/Il_Report_1211.pdf	13
Matt Wynn, <i>Deceased Still On State’s Voting Rolls</i> , COLUMBIA MISSOURIAN, Nov. 2, 2006, at 1A	12
